PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ronald W McGehee	06/04/2001
Jeffrey T Burns	06/04/2001
Rory M Mitchell	06/11/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAE Electronics Ltd/CAE Electronique Ltee	
Street Address:	8585 Cote De Liesse Road	
City:	St. Laurent, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4T 1G6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6877411
Patent Number:	6988438
Patent Number:	7013779

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)796-2900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: rbradfute@schwabe.com

Correspondent Name: Chris Lewis/Rachel Bradfute - SWW

Address Line 1: 1211 SW Fifth Avenue Address Line 2: Suites 1500-2000

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: -166305 -166307 -166306

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rachel L. Bradfute

PATENT

REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0337

Total Attachments: 6
source=Inventor P181#page1.tif
source=Inventor P181#page2.tif
source=Inventor P181#page3.tif
source=Inventor P181#page4.tif
source=Inventor P181#page5.tif
source=Inventor P181#page5.tif

Certificate of Amalgamation

Certificat de fusion

Canada Business Corporations Act Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions

CAE Inc.

387674-8

Name of corporation-Dénomination de la société

Corporation number-Numéro de la société

I hereby certify that the above-named corporation resulted from an amalgamation, under section 185 of the Canada Business Corporations Act, of the corporations set out in the attached articles of amalgamation.

Je certifie que la société susmentionnée est issue d'une fusion, en vertu de l'article 185 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, des sociétés dont les dénominations apparaissent dans les statuts de fusion ci-joints.

Director - Directeur

April 1, 2001 / le 1 avril 2001

Date of Amalgamation - Date de fusion

Canadä

CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

FORM 9 ARTICLES OF AMALGAMATION (SECTION 185)

1. Name of amalgamated corporation:

CAE Inc.

The place in Canada where the registered office is to be situated: 2.

City of Toronto.

The classes and any maximum number of shares that the Corporation is 3. authorized to issue:

An unlimited number of common shares ("Common Shares") and an unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series ("Preferred Shares").

The Preferred Shares shall have attached thereto, as a class, the 3.1 following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:

3.1.1 Directors to Issue in One or More Series:

The Preferred Shares may at any time or from time to time be issued in one or more series, each series to consist of such number of shares as may, before the issue thereof, be determined by resolution of the board of directors of the Corporation and confirmed and declared by certificate and articles of amendment.

3.1.2 Directors to Fix Terms of Each Series:

The directors of the Corporation shall have the right, by resolution, but subject to the provisions of the laws governing the Corporation, as now existing or hereafter amended (such laws being herein referred to as the "Act") and subject to the provisions herein contained and to any conditions in that regard attaching to any outstanding series of Preferred Shares, from time to time before issue, to fix the number of shares in, the designation of, and to determine the respective rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to each series of Preferred Shares, including, but without in any way limiting or restricting the generality of the foregoing:

provisions, if any, with respect to the rights of the holders of the shares of the series to receive notice of or to attend any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation or to vote at any such meeting;

PATENT

REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0340

- (b) the rate or amount of preferential dividends and whether or not they are cumulative or non-cumulative, the currency or currencies of payment, the date or dates from or on which such preferential dividends shall accrue or be payable;
- (c) the rights of the Corporation, if any, to purchase or redeem the Preferred Shares of the series and the consideration therefor, premium (if any) and the terms and conditions of any such purchase or redemption;
- (d) the conversion rights, if any;
- (e) the terms and conditions, if any, under which a series of the Preferred Shares shall or may be purchased by the Corporation; and
- (f) the restrictions, if any, respecting payment of dividends on Common Shares or on any other shares ranking junior to the Preferred Shares;

the whole to be subject to the issue of a certificate and articles of amendment setting forth the designation of and the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to such series of Preferred Shares.

3.1.3 Priority of Dividends:

The Preferred Shares of each series shall, with respect to the payment of dividends, be entitled to preference over the Common Shares and over any other shares of the Corporation ranking junior to the Preferred Shares.

3.1.4 Priority of Distribution:

In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation or other distribution of the assets of the Corporation among shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, the holders of the Preferred Shares shall, before any amount shall be paid to or any property or assets of the Corporation distributed among the holders of the Common Shares or any other shares of the Corporation ranking junior to the Preferred Shares, be entitled to receive to the extent provided for with respect to each series:

- (a) an amount equal to the price at which such shares were issued:
- (b) such premium, if any, as has been provided for with respect to such series;

- (c) in the case of any series of Preferred Shares entitled to cumulative dividends, all unpaid cumulative dividends (which for such purpose shall be calculated as if such cumulative dividends were accruing from day to day for the period from the expiration of the last period for which cumulative dividends have been paid up to and including the date of distribution); and
- (d) in the case of any series of Preferred Shares entitled to non-cumulative dividends, all declared but unpaid dividends.

After payment to the holders of Preferred Shares of the amounts so payable to them, they shall not be entitled to share in any further distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation.

3.1.5 Parity of Series:

The Preferred Shares of all series shall participate rateably in respect of the payment of accumulated dividends and the distribution of assets in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary; provided, however, that if such assets are not sufficient to pay in full the amount due on all the Preferred Shares, then such assets shall be distributed rateably as follows:

- (a) firstly to the payment of an amount equal to the price at which the Preferred Shares of each series were issued and the premium if any payable thereon; and
- (b) secondly if assets remain after the payment of all amounts to be paid pursuant to paragraph 3.1.5(a) above, to the payment of accrued and unpaid cumulative dividends and declared but unpaid non-cumulative dividends owing on the Preferred Shares.

3.1.6 Limitation on Voting Rights:

Except as otherwise provided in the provisions attaching to any Preferred Shares as a series, the holders of Preferred Shares shall not be entitled to receive any notice of or attend at any meeting of shareholders of the Corporation and shall not be entitled to vote at any such meeting. Holders of Preferred Shares shall not be entitled to vote separately as a class, nor shall the holders of any series of Preferred Share be entitled to vote separately as a series, in the case of an amendment to the articles of the Corporation referred to in paragraphs (a), (b) or (e) of subsection (1) of Section 176 of the Act as now existing.

3.1.7 Approval:

Any approval to be given by the holders of Preferred Shares separately as a class or by the holders of a series thereof separately as a class, as the case may be, shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given if it shall have been given in writing by the holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) of the outstanding Preferred Shares or the outstanding shares of such series, as the case may be, or by a resolution passed at a meeting of holders of Preferred Shares or such series, as the case may be, duly called and held, by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast at such meeting. The formalities to be observed with respect to the giving of notice of any meeting of the holders of Preferred Shares or any series thereof, the conduct of such meeting and the quorum therefor shall be those prescribed in the by-laws of the Corporation with respect to the Preferred Shares or, in the absence thereof, the formalities prescribed in the by-laws of the Corporation for meetings of the holders of voting shares shall apply mutatis mutandis.

- 3.2 The Common Shares shall entitle the holders thereof to one vote per Common Share at all meetings of shareholders, except meetings at which only holders of another specified class or series of shares are entitled to vote, and shall, subject to the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the Preferred Shares, whether as a class or series, and to any other class or series of shares of the Corporation which ranks prior to the Common Shares, entitle the holders thereof to receive any dividend declared by the Corporation and the remaining property of the Corporation upon dissolution.
- Restrictions if any on share transfers:

None.

5. Number (or minimum and maximum number) of directors:

A minimum of three (3) and a maximum of twenty-one (21).

6. Restrictions if any on business the Corporation may carry on:

None.

- 7. Other provisions, if any:
 - (a) The directors of the Corporation may, without authorization of the shareholders:
 - (i) borrow money upon the credit of the Corporation;

- issue, re-issue, sell or pledge any bonds, debentures, debenture stock or other debt obligations of the Corporation; and
- (iii) mortgage, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise create a security interest in all or any real or personal, movable or immovable property of the Corporation, owned or subsequently acquired, present or future, to secure any debt of the Corporation.

The directors may, by resolution or by-law, provide for the delegation of such powers by the directors to such officers or directors of the Corporation to such extent and in such manner as may be set out in the resolution or by-law, as the case may be.

- (b) Subject to the provisions of the Act, the Corporation may purchase or otherwise acquire any shares issued by it.
- (c) In addition to any other right of the directors under the Act, the directors may, pursuant to section 106(8) of the Act, appoint one or more directors, who shall hold office for a term expiring not later than the close of the next annual meeting of shareholders, but the total number of directors so appointed may not exceed one third of the number of directors elected at the previous annual meeting of shareholders.
- 8. The amalgamation has been approved pursuant to that section or subsection of the Act which is indicated as follows:

	183
\boxtimes	184(1)
$\overline{\Box}$	184/2\

9. Name of the amalgamating corporations:

CAE Inc.

367674-8

MAR 28 2001

PATENT REEL: 024838 FRAME: 0344

RECORDED: 08/16/2010